

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

20-6259

JOE N. BRADDY, JR.,

Appellant

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK

AMY F. ODOM

321 S Main St #200

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

(401) 331-6300

(401) 421-3185 Facsimile

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS..... 1

I. VA violated the Veteran’s right to fair process when it failed to provide him with reasonable notice and opportunity to respond to the proper legal basis for the denial of his increased rating claim..... 1

II. VA’s failure to ensure fair process can be remedied by a holding that the Board waived the substantive appeal requirement in the Veteran’s appeal of the severance decision. Alternatively, the time to submit a substantive appeal should be tolled until VA provides adequate notice of the proper legal basis for the denial of the increased rating claim..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3, 5, 7, 10
<i>Beyrle v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet.App. 24 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Bryant v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet.App. 43 (2020)	1, 5
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Frantzis v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-5236, 2022 WL 2208386 (June 21, 2022)	1
<i>Gomez v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 369 (2003)	8
<i>Hall v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet.App. 329 (2021)	8
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	1, 5
<i>Hunt v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 519 (2006)	9
<i>Ingram v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 232 (2007)	6
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Morris v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 260 (1991)	6
<i>Percy v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 37 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Roberts v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 108 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Rowell v. Principi</i> , 4 Vet.App. 9 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet.App. 332 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(3) (2017)	2, 7, 8
-------------------------------------	---------

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(c)(2) (2017).....	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.158(a) (1991).....	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.400(o)(1) (2021)	2, 3
38 C.F.R. § 4.71a (2021)	2
38 C.F.R. § 19.29(b) (2017)	3
38 C.F.R. § 19.31(a) (2017).....	3

Record Before the Agency

R-4-16 (July 2020 Board decision).....	2, 7, 8
R-354-356 (Oct. 2019 Form 8940)	6
R-921-47 (Nov. 2018 statement of the case)	2, 7, 8
R-1050-56 (Dec. 2017 Board remand).....	4, 7
R-1107-09 (Aug. 2017 notice of disagreement).....	8, 9
R-1111-22 (Aug 2017 Board hearing)	3
R-1463-75 (Mar. 2017 supplemental statement of the case)	8
R-1476-84 (Mar. 2017 rating decision)	2, 3
R-1487-97 (Dec. 2016 severance proposal)	2
R-2574-606 (Dec. 2012 statement of the case).....	3
